
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2023-DR-01076-SCT

WILLIE JEROME MANNING

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MISSISSIPPI, MISSISSIPPI OFFICE OF
STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER, AND MISSISSIPPI NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Ayanna Hill, Esq.
Mississippi Bar #106590
ACLU of Mississippi
101 South Congress Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
P: (601) 354-3408
ahill@aclu-ms.org

Thomas M. Fortner, Esq.
Mississippi Bar #5441
Lowrey & Fortner
525 Corinne Street
Hattiesburg, Mississippi 39401
P: (601) 582-5015
tom@eriklowreypa.com

Christopher D. Belelieu, Esq.
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10017
P: (212) 351-3801
cbelelieu@gibsondunn.com
Admitted pro hac vice

Kathryn M. Cherry
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
2001 Ross Avenue Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201-2923
P: (214) 698-3199
kcherry@gibsondunn.com
Admitted pro hac vice

*Counsel for amici American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of
Mississippi, Mississippi Office of State Public Defender, and Mississippi National Association
for the Advancement of Colored People*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Black Americans Face an Overwhelming Risk, and Likelihood, That They Will Be
 Wrongfully Convicted of Murder. 3

 II. As Part of a Broader Pattern of Framing Black Defendants and Violating Rights, the
 Investigating Sheriff Procured False Testimony Implicating Mr. Manning..... 6

 III. The Prosecution Improperly Eliminated Potential Black Jurors, and Its Use of
 Peremptory Strikes Would Not Survive a *Batson* Challenge Today. 8

 IV. Racially Discriminatory Use of Peremptory Strikes Created a Jury Primed to
 Wrongfully Convict Mr. Manning..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	12, 14
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 314 (Miss. 1992).....	10
<i>Edmonds v. Oktibbeha Cnty., Miss.</i> , No. 1:09CV00070-B-D, 2010 WL 4942273 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 30, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 675 F.3d 911 (5th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Edmonds v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 787 (Miss. 2007).....	10
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284 (2019).....	1, 13, 16
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So. 2d 910 (Miss. 2007).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	13
<i>Holliman v. State</i> , No. 2010-KA-00397-SCT (Miss. 2011)	10
<i>Manning v. Epps</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 323 (N.D. Miss. 2009).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 158 So. 3d 302 (Miss. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 2013 Miss. LEXIS 186 (Apr. 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 726 So. 2d 1152 (Miss. 1998).....	11
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 323 (Miss. 1999).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 717 (Miss. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	11, 12, 14

<i>Ricardo v. Rardin</i> , 189 F.3d 474, 1999 WL 561595 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	12, 13
Other Authorities	
Alicia Arman et al., <i>Flowers Case: Effects of Racial Makeup of Juries</i> , Table 1, https://perma.cc/L8R4-GJ94	16
Angela J. Davis, <i>Film Review: Mississippi Innocence and the Prosecutor’s Guilt</i> , <i>Geo. J. of Legal Ethics</i> 989 (2012), available at https://digitalcommons.wcl.american.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2968& context=facsch_lawrev	10
John Anderson, ‘ <i>The Innocence Files</i> ’ <i>Sees the Devil in the Details of Criminal Injustice</i> , <i>Am. Magazine</i> (Apr. 17, 2020), available at https://www.americamagazine.org/arts-culture/2020/04/17/innocence-files- sees-devil-details-criminal-injustice	10
Mona Lynch & Emily V. Shaw, <i>Downstream Effects of Frayed Relations: Juror Race, Judgement, and Perceptions of Police</i> , <i>Race and Just.</i> (2023), available at https://doi.org/10.1177/21533687231178322	14
National Registry of Exonerations Database, available at https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx	4, 5, 6
Parker Yesko, <i>Mississippi DA, Exposed for Striking Black Jurors, Leaves His Office on His Own Terms</i> , <i>Bolts</i> (June 30, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/BY5G-QPCZ	9
Rob Warden, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl & Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> , <i>Center on Wrongful Convictions</i> (Winter 2004-2005), available at https://perma.cc/63LF-6QYN	6
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Government Misconduct and Convicting the Innocent: The Role of Prosecutors, Police and Other Law Enforcement</i> , <i>NRE</i> (Sept. 1, 2020).....	6
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Race and Wrongful Convictions in the United States 2022</i> , <i>NRE</i> (Sept. 2022).....	4, 5, 15
Samuel R. Sommers, <i>Determinants and Consequences of Jury Racial Diversity: Empirical Findings, Implications and Directions for Future Research</i> , <i>2 Soc. Issues & Pol’y Rev.</i> 65 (2008).....	15, 16
Samuel R. Sommers, <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations</i> , <i>90 J. Personality & Soc. Psych.</i> 597 (2006).....	15, 16
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts, United States</i> , July 1, 2023, available at https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045221	4

U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts, Mississippi*, July 1, 2023, available at <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/MS,US/PST045223>.....4

Will Craft, *Mississippi D.A. Doug Evans Has Long History of Striking Black People from Juries*, APM Reports (June 12, 2018), available at <https://features.apmreports.org/in-the-dark/mississippi-da-doug-evans-striking-black-people-from-juries>9, 10
